

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MENNONITE CHURCH USA et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

*v.*

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY et al.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00403-DLF

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Challenge DHS’s New Enforcement Policy ..... 1

    A. Plaintiffs Have Established Cognizable Injury ..... 1

        1. Plaintiffs face an imminent threat of enforcement action. .... 1

        2. Plaintiffs are also presently injured by DHS’s new enforcement policy..... 3

    B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable To DHS’s New Enforcement Policy ..... 5

    C. The Requested Preliminary Injunction Will Redress Further Injury..... 7

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims ..... 8

    A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their RFRA Claim ..... 8

        1. DHS’s new enforcement policy substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ religious exercise. .... 8

        2. The new enforcement policy does not satisfy strict scrutiny..... 10

    B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their First Amendment Claim ..... 13

    C. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their APA Claim..... 15

        1. Congress has not granted DHS unfettered and unreviewable discretion to authorize immigration enforcement actions in places of worship. .... 15

        2. The Rescission Memo is final agency action..... 18

III. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Plaintiffs ..... 21

IV. Section 1252(f)(1) Is Inapplicable Here ..... 22

V. The Scope Of Plaintiffs’ Request Relief Is Proper..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advocs. for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 41 F.4th 586 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Exec. Office for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 120 F.4th 606 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	23
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	15
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	14
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	24
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	13, 14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Capitol Hill Baptist Church v. Bowser</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2020).....	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	1, 3, 5
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019) .....	3, 4, 17, 18
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020) .....	16, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Ag.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	25
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018) .....	24
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. District of Columbia</i> , 743 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2024) .....	11
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	19, 20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	11
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	21
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	13
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	16, 17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	11
<i>Iowaska Church of Healing v. Werfel</i> , 105 F.4th 402 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	10
<i>Ipsen Biopharm., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 678 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2023).....	6
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2014).....	3
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9

*Laird v. Tatum*, 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....4

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....1

*Lying v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*, 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....10

*Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC*, 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....15

*Make the Road N.Y. v. Wolf*, 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....16

*Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....14

*Nat’l Assoc. of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump*, -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 1:25-cv-333,  
2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025) .....25

*Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget*, -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 25-cv-239,  
2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025) .....25

*Nielsen v. Preap*, 586 U.S. 392 (2019) .....23

*Orangeburg v. FERC*, 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....6

*Perez v. Mtg. Bankers Ass’n*, 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....25

*Phila. Yearly Meeting of Religious Soc’y of Friends v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, -- F. Supp. 3d --,  
No. 25-cv-243, 2025 WL 585768 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2025) ..... 6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 23

*Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States*, 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) .....5

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....15

*Roman Cath. Archbishop of Wash. v. Bowser*, 531 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2021).....12

*Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....13

*Saline Parents v. Garland*, 630 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2022).....4

*Singh v. Berger*, 56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....11

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....3

*Sutton Invs. v. Perlmutter*, No. 1:21-cv-3226, 2021 WL 6062635 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2021).....25

*Swan v. Clinton*, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....7

*Tabbaa v. Chertoff*, 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....13

*Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 123 F.4th 186 (5th Cir. 2024).....23

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.*, 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....9

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*, 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....20

*U.S. Telephone Ass’n v. FCC*, 28 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 20, 21

*United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan*, 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....4

*United States v. Texas*, 599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....17

*Urban Health Care Coal. v. Sebelius*, 853 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2012).....2

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*, 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....7  
*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*, 586 U.S. 9 (2018).....15, 16, 17

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 10, 11  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) .....23  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a) .....23  
 5 U.S.C. § 553(d) .....25  
 5 U.S.C. § 705 .....24  
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)(I) .....16  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) .....22  
 8 U.S.C. § 1357 .....22  
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(3).....18  
 8 U.S.C. § 1357(e) .....18  
 8 U.S.C. §§ 1221–1231 .....22

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 287.8..... 22, 23  
 8 C.F.R. § 287.8(f).....22  
 Enhancing the Enforcement Authority of Immigration Officers, 59 Fed. Reg. 42406-01  
 (Aug. 17, 1994).....22

**Other Authorities**

Ted Hesson, *Top ICE Officials Reassigned Amid Pressure To Increase Arrests*, Reuters (Feb. 12, 2025),  
<https://www.reuters.com/world/us/top-ice-officials-reassigned-amid-pressure-increase-arrests-sources-say-2025-02-12/> .....2
